21 from EUR 23 previously. Our recently-launched SOTP valuation declines to
EUR 18-23 from EUR 20-24.

Interim financial statement

DCF valuation   EUR per share
Mid-point   21
Range with +/-2% growth sensitivity   19 - 24

SOTP   18 - 23

Peer group benchmarking   12 - 16

Methods with 40%/30%/30% weights   17 - 21
SEB fair value range   18 - 20
Source: SEB

DCF summary table

DCF valuation (EURm)   Weighted average cost of capital (%)

NPV of FCF in explicit forecast period 18  Risk free interest rate 3.0
NPV of continuing value 18  Risk premium 6.1
Value of operation 36  Cost of equity 9.1

Net debt (0)  After tax cost of debt 2.4
Share issue/buy-back in forecast period -
Value of associated companies -  WACC 9.1
Value of minority shareholders' equity -
Value of marketable assets -  Assumptions
DCF value of equity 36  Number of forecast years 10
DCF value per share (EUR) 21  EBIT margin - steady state (%) 12.6
Current share price (EUR) 15.85  EBIT multiple - steady state (x) 11.0
DCF performance potential (%) 33  Continuing value (% of NPV) 49.8
Source: SEB

DCF sensitivity tables

   Cost of equity (%)

  8.1 8.6 9.1 9.6 10.1
 80 30 28 27 25 24
Equity capital 90 27 25 24 22 21
weight (%) 100 24 22 21 20 19
 100 24 22 21 20 19
 100 24 22 21 20 19

   Absolute change in EBITDA margin - all years

  -2% -1% 0 +1% +2%
 -2% 17 18 19 20 21
Abs. change in  -1% 18 19 20 21 22
sales growth - 0 19 20 21 22 24
all years +1% 20 21 22 23 25
 +2% 21 22 23 25 26
Source: SEB

Results Analysis Marketing communication commissioned by: Inderes   21 October 2025 7

Corporate Research  NOT TO BE DISTRIBUTED IN, OR TAKEN OR TRANSMITTED INTO, THE UNITED STATES, CANADA,
JAPAN, AUSTRALIA OR IN ANY OTHER JURISDICTION WHERE TO DO SO WOULD BE UNLAWFUL.

DCF assumption details

   Average Average Average
(EURm) 2025E 2026E 2027E 2028E 2029E year 6 year 7-8 year 9-10

Sales growth (%) 1.6  6.9  7.8  5.0  5.0  4.0  3.5  2.5
EBITDA margin (%) 9.1  13.8  16.9  17.4  17.5  17.6  17.7  16.9
EBIT margin (%) 3.9  9.0  12.5  12.8  13.1  13.3  13.5  12.6
Gross capital expenditures as % of sales 3.2  1.5  1.4  1.5  1.5  1.5  1.5  1.5
Working capital as % of sales (15.2) (14.1) (13.6) (10.0) (10.0) (10.0) (10.0) (10.0)
Lease repayments as % of sales 0.0  0.0  0.0  0.0  0.0  0.0  0.0  0.0

Sales 19 20 22 23 24 25 26 28
Depreciation (0) (0) (0) (0) (0) (0) (0) (0)
Intangibles amortisation (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1)
EBIT 1 2 3 3 3 3 4 3
Taxes on EBIT (0) (0) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1)
Increase in deferred taxes 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Other 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
NOPLAT 1 2 3 3 3 3 3 3

Gross capital expenditure (1) (0) (0) (0) (0) (0) (0) (0)
Increase in working capital 0 (0) 0 (1) 0 0 0 0
Lease repayments 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Free cash flow (incl. lease repayments) 1 2 3 2 3 3 4 4

ROIC (%) 17.2 33.3 41.6 44.5 53.9 65.7 93.2 166.9
ROIC-WACC (%) 8.1 24.2 32.5 35.4 44.8 56.6 84.1 157.8
Share of total net present value (%) 0.0 5.1 6.7 4.9 6.4 6.1 11.4 9.6
Source: SEB

SOTP valuation, EURm

  Valuation method   Multiple   Valuation

Research business  EV/EBIT multiple   12x - 14x  19 - 23

Events business  EV/EBIT multiple   8x - 10x  3 - 4

Software business  EV/Sales multiple   2x - 3x  6 - 9

EV, Businesses combined   29 - 36

Investments in associates   2 - 2
Net debt   0 - 0

Total, SOTP   31 - 38
Per share, EUR   18 - 23
Source: SEB

Peer valuation table

 Mkt cap EV   PER   EV/EBIT   EV/EBITDA   EV/Sales
 (EURm) (EURm) 2025E 2026E 2027E 2025E 2026E 2027E 2025E 2026E 2027E 2025E 2026E 2027E

Enento 352 500 26.2x 17.5x 15.8x 12.7x 11.8x 10.9x 9.8x 9.3x 8.8x 3.3x 3.2x 3.0x
Alma Media 1,320 1,452 21.4x 19.4x 17.3x 17.4x 15.7x 13.7x 14.7x 12.9x 11.4x 4.4x 4.2x 3.9x
Sanoma 1,800 2,513 20.1x 15.9x 13.8x 13.5x 11.4x 10.3x 6.8x 6.4x 5.9x 1.9x 1.8x 1.7x
Gofore 229 240 16.7x 11.0x 8.7x 17.1x 10.8x 7.7x 10.6x 7.4x 5.7x 1.2x 1.0x 0.8x
Talenom 156 241 25.2x 17.0x 11.2x 20.4x 15.2x 10.7x 6.6x 5.8x 4.8x 1.8x 1.7x 1.5x
Leaddesk 40 49 23.5x 13.6x 10.4x 19.2x 13.9x 9.6x 7.6x 5.8x 4.7x 1.2x 1.1x 0.9x
Lemonsoft 132  30.0x 21.2x 18.0x n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a.
Median 229   371  23.5x 17.0x 13.8x 17.2x 12.8x 10.5x 8.7x 6.9x 5.8x 1.9x 1.8x 1.6x
Average 576   833  23.3x 16.5x 13.6x 16.7x 13.1x 10.5x 9.3x 7.9x 6.9x 2.3x 2.2x 2.0x

Inderes (SEBe) 27  27  20.5x 12.1x 9.2x 13.3x 10.2x 7.3x 12.2x 9.3x 6.8x 1.4x 1.3x 1.2x
Source: SEB, Refinitiv

Results Analysis Marketing communication commissioned by: Inderes   21 October 2025 8

Corporate Research  NOT TO BE DISTRIBUTED IN, OR TAKEN OR TRANSMITTED INTO, THE UNITED STATES, CANADA,
JAPAN, AUSTRALIA OR IN ANY OTHER JURISDICTION WHERE TO DO SO WOULD BE UNLAWFUL.

Overview

Investment considerations

Inderes has a strong position in the Finnish commissioned research market due to its
active investor community and over 120 commissioned research clients. Inderes's
commissioned research provides up to 30% EBITDA margin, meaning high recurring
cash flows. The company has expanded to virtual events and IR solutions with a
strong track record in cross-selling. The key long-term growth will drive Nordic